
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Date: 31 October 2018 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Scrutiny Commission 

 
 Mr MR Lay (Chairman) 

Mrs R Camamile (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr KWP Lynch (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr DC Bill MBE 
Mr SL Bray 
Mr WJ Crooks 
 

Mr DW MacDonald 
Mr RB Roberts 
Mr BE Sutton 
Mr R Ward 
Mr HG Williams 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
There will be a meeting of the SCRUTINY COMMISSION in the De Montfort Suite, Hinckley 
Hub on THURSDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2018 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION -  8 NOVEMBER 2018 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL  CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   PRESENTATION FROM TOGETHER FOR TENANTS  

 To receive an update on the work of Together for Tenants. 

7.   FLY TIPPING (Pages 5 - 16) 

 To update the Scrutiny Commission on fly tipping incidents and the recent campaign, in 
response to the request at a previous meeting. 

8.   REVIEW OF THE DEVELOPING COMMUNITIES FUND (Pages 17 - 24) 

 To review the operation of the Developing Communities Fund. 

9.   CULTURAL STRATEGY (Pages 25 - 34) 

 To review the Cultural Strategy prior to Council decision. 

10.   HOUSING STRATEGY 2018 - 2021 (Pages 35 - 44) 

 To present the Housing Strategy 2018 to 2023. 

11.   HRA INVESTMENT PLAN (Pages 45 - 58) 

 To present the HRA investment plan and recommend purchase of 11 two-bedroom 
properties on the Middlefield development. 

12.   NEW DIRECTIONS FOR GROWTH - FURTHER OPTIONS CONSULTATION LOCAL 
PLAN REVIEW (Pages 59 - 84) 

 To consider the new directions for growth local plan review consultation document. 

13.   LEICESTER AND LEICESTERSHIRE STRATEGIC GROWTH PLAN (Pages 85 - 174) 

 To consider the revised Leicester & Leicestershire Strategic Growth Plan. 

14.   CONSTITUTION UPDATE (Pages 175 - 178) 

 To consider a proposed change to the constitution in relation to neighbourhood 



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

development plans. 

15.   SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 2016-18 (Pages 179 - 184) 

 Work programme attached. 

16.   MINUTES OF FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY (Pages 185 - 186) 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting on 10 September for information. 

17.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As announced under item 3. 

18.   MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  

 To consider the passing of a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 excluding the public from the undermentioned item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 
10 of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act. 

19.   BLOCK C REVIEW (Pages 187 - 196) 



This page is intentionally left blank



-53 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

13 SEPTEMBER 2018 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman 
 Mrs R Camamile and Mr KWP Lynch – Vice-Chairman 
  
Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr DS Cope (for Mr SL Bray), Mr WJ Crooks, Mr DW MacDonald, 
Mr RB Roberts and Mr R Ward 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor MA Cook 
 
Officers in attendance: Rachel Burgess, Bill Cullen, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen, Rob 
Parkinson, Giles Rawdon and Sharon Stacey 
 

168 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bray, Sutton and 
Williams, with the substitution of Councillor Cope for Councillor Bray authorised in 
accordance with council procedure rule 10. 
 

169 MINUTES  
 
It was moved by Councillor Camamile, seconded by Councillor Bill and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 10 July be confirmed 
and signed by the chairman. 

 
170 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 
Councillor Crooks entered the meeting at 6.34pm. 
 

171 COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP SIX MONTHLY UPDATE  
 
Members were provided with a six monthly update on the work of the Community Safety 
Partnership. Inspector Emma Maxwell of Leicestershire Police and Chris Parsons of 
Leicestershire Fire & Rescue were also present to present their perspective. During the 
presentation, the following points were noted: 
 

 The increase in hate crime and domestic violence was influenced by encouraging 
victims to report these crimes so did not necessarily reflect an increase in the 
incidents 

 Theft from vehicles had decreased 

 Some crimes could be pre-empted and plans put in place, for example 
addressing the increase in rural crime in September 

 The decrease in antisocia
[...]
s anticipated for the autumn. 
 
Attention was drawn to the consultation that HBBC had put into the Borough Bulletin and 
a member said he had asked parish councils to put it on their notice board to encourage 
participation.  Members were reminded that, in the 1990s, a consultation with residents 
showed that the majority did not feel any change to local government structure was 
required and it was reiterated that local services should be delivered locally. It was noted 
that the consultation was due to close at the end of September so a verbal update could 
be provided to the next Council meeting. 
 

RESOLVED - the report be noted and RECOMMENDED to Council. 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

-56 - 

176 SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 2016-18  
 
In considering the overview & scrutiny work programme, it was noted that there would be 
a frontline service review of the planning service at the next meeting of Finance & 
Performance Scrutiny. 
 

177 MINUTES OF FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY  
 
The minutes of the last meeting of Finance & Performance Scrutiny were noted. 
 

178 MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  
 
On the motion of Councillor Lay seconded by Councillor Roberts, it was 
 

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3, 5 and 10 of Part I of Schedule 
12A of that Act. 

 
179 FUTURE LEP GEOGRAPHY  

 
Members received a report on the future of Local Economic Partnerships further to 
recent government guidance. 
 
Members supported the recommendations within the report and it was moved by 
Councillor Bill and seconded by Councillor Lay that an additional recommendation be 
made to Council in private session. This was supported by all members and it was 
 

RESOLVED – the recommendations contained within the report be 
supported and an additional recommendation be made to Council. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.54 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 

Page 4



06/16 

 
 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING 
 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION   8 NOVEMBER 2018 
   
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 
 

 
FLY TIPPING UPDATE 

 
 

Report of Director (Environment and Planning)  
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To update Scrutiny on fly tipping incidents and the recent Leicestershire wide fly 

tipping campaign. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 That Scrutiny notes the contents of the report. 
 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 Fly tipping has increased across the County and City to around 12,000 incidents a 

year. That is nearly 33 fly tips every day. During 2017/18 there were 731 fly tips in 
HBBC (a 4% increase on the previous year) and it cost HBBC over £33,000 to clear 
these up.  

 

Authority 

Incidents per 
calendar year   

2016 2017 
% 
Change 

Blaby District Council 548 533 -3% 

Charnwood Borough Council 581 612 5% 

Harborough District Council 614 627 2% 

Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council 690 717 4% 

Melton Borough Council 414 385 -7% 
North West Leicestershire District 
Council 

864 754 -13% 

Oadby & Wigston Borough Council 19 11 -42% 
Leicestershire total (no Leicester 
City) 

3730 3639 -2% 

Leicester City 8712 8260 -5% 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/B and W HBBC logo 2017.jpg


06/16 

Analysis of 2016/17 data across the county and city doesn’t support any particular 
reason for a an increase in a particular type of fly tipping (e.g. green waste following 
the charge introduction), any link to changes in household waste and recycling centre 
opening times, or charges for large item collections. This suggests no single cause 
had driven the increase seen. The data in Appendix 1 identifies mixed household 
waste to be the largest single type of fly tipping and the largest size of fly tip to be 
less than a car boot load (other).  

 
3.2 A joint fly tipping campaign was agreed by all th
[...]
prosecutions and fines to
be issued as investigations
started during the
campaign period conclude 

49 fixed
penaltys issued
for fly-tipping 

3,097
other
enforcement
actions  

The results of this campaign will become apparent over the next 6 to12 months but data from the campaign
period of May and June shows:

n 2,220  fly-tips reported (1% increase on 2017). This increase was expected as the campaign raised 
awareness of how to report fly-tipping  We will keep monitoring and hope to see a reduction in the 
number of fly-tips over the next 12 months.

n 9 percent increase in use of the council’s large item collection services. If this continues then this would 
be an extra 6,000 collections for the year which reduces the chance of these items being fly-tipped.

n Over 600,000 people reached. Posters, stickers and leaflets remain in place across the city and county 
and we continue to use social media and other channels to report fly-tipping incidents and 
enforcement across the county – sharing each others’  intelligence and successes.

n Fly-tipping at recycling banks is reducing.

For more information on the campaign visit:  www.lesswaste.org.uk/flytipping

Online contact  form:  streetscene@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk/streetcleaningQ

Contacts

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION   8 NOVEMBER 2018    
COUNCIL      27 NOVEMBER 2018 
 
ALL WARDS 
 
 

 
 REVIEW OF THE DEVELOPING COMMUNITIES FUND 

 
 
 

Report of Director (Environment and Planning) 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1  To review the operation of the Developing Communities Fund, the eligibility of 

 projects, the evaluation criteria and process, governance and the allocation of 
 funding to be made available for the future.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 That Scrutiny Commission consider the review of the progress of the Developing 
Communities Fund, suggested modifications for eligibility of projects, the evaluation 
criteria and process, an
[...]
oping a new spatial development strategy for the borough. The New 
Directions for Growth consultation seeks to explore the options from the first 
consultation further, along with exploring the potential for development areas not in 
the existing urban areas in order to relieve some of the current development and 
infrastructure pressures felt in these areas. A further Call for Sites exercise will be 
run in connection with this consultation so that alternative sites may be submitted to 
the council and assessed for future development potential. Although this consultation 
will be a non-statutory stage of the Local Plan Review process it will complement the 
Scope, Issues and Options stage and help to formulate the most appropriate strategy 
for delivering growth. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 That Members endorse the New Directions for Growth – Local Plan Review 

consultation document. 
  
2.3  That Members agree: 
 

(i) The undertaking of a period of consultation (6 weeks) on the New 
Directions for Growth - Local Plan Review document during January and 
February 2019 (exact dates to be determined). 

Page 59

Agenda Item 12



06/16 

(ii) To delegate to the Head of Planning in liaison with the relevant Executive 
Member to make minor drafting/presentational changes to the documents 
in order to assist with clarification and/or explanation prior to it being 
published for consultation. 

 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 The Core Strategy (adopted in 2009 and covering the period 2006-26) set the over-

arching strategic planning strategy and vision for Hinckley and Bosworth Borough. It 
reflected national and regional planning policy guidance at that time, which included 
the East Midlands Regional Spatial Strategy and various Planning Policy Statements 
and Guidance Notes. 

 
3.2 The Local Plan needs updating in order to effectively guide future development 

growth across the Borough as well as reflect government policy and legislative 
changes since its 
[...]
equested at May 
meeting 

Monitor performance Mark Tuff 1 

P
age 181



  

Date Issue Reason Outcomes Lead Officer Supports 
corporate aims 

      

17 December 2018 Leisure Centre performance Annual review Ensure performance 
and value for money 

Simon Jones All 

Frontline service review – 
housing 

Programme of frontline 
service reviews 

Monitor performance Sharon 
Stacey 

1 

Performance & risk quarter 2 
2018/19 

To monitor 
performance 

Identify improvements Cal Bellavia All 

     

      

25 March 2019 Frontline service review – 
Environmental Health (health & 
safety enforcement) 

Programme of frontline 
service reviews 

Monitor performance Steve Merry 1, 2 

      

24 June 2019 Frontline service review – 
Streetscene Services 

Programme of frontline 
service reviews 

Monitor performance Caroline 
Roffey 

All 

      

19 August 2019      

      

14 October 2019 Frontline service review – 
Planning 

Programme of frontline 
service reviews 

Monitor performance Nicola Smith 2 

      

9 December 2019 Frontline service review – 
Housing 

Programme of frontline 
service reviews 

Monitor performance Sharon 
Stacey 

All 

 Leisure Centre performance Annual review Ensure performance 
and value for money 

Simon Jones All 

      

      

      

 
To programme 
Introduction of a local authority lottery (before implementation) 
Hinckley hospital update 
Highway adoption 
Building Control service & charges (F&P) 
 

P
age 182



  

Key to corporate aims 
1 – People 
2 – Places 
3 – Prosperity 

P
age 183



T
his page is intentionally left blank



-51 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
 

10 SEPTEMBER 2018 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr KWP Lynch - Chairman 
  
Mrs R Camamile, Mrs H Smith, Miss DM Taylor and Mr R Ward 
 
Officers in attendance: Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen and Ashley Wilson 
 

161 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Cope and MacDonald. 
 

162 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Camamile, seconded by Councillor Williams and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2018 be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman. 

 
163 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

164 PERFORMANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK QUARTER 1 2018/19  
 
Members were provided with the first quarter outturn for performance indicators, service 
improvement plans, corporate risks and service area risks. A member queried the impact 
of universal credit on rent arrears and recovery. In response it was noted that there was 
a report programmed for the November meeting of the Scrutiny Commission. 
 
In relation to the number of households in temporary accommodation, a member asked 
whether the target was likely to be met or whether it should be revised. In response it 
was agreed that this would be discussed with the relevant director and reviewed when 
the impact of the new housing legislation was known. 
 
A member asked what constituted a ‘household’ in relation to the homelessness 
indicators and in response it was explained that this could be an individual or a 
household but that the number of people to which this indicator related would be sought 
and reported to members outside of the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

165 RESIDENT SATISFACTION SURVEY - WINTER 2017/18  
 
Members were informed of the findings of the winter satisfaction survey. It was reported 
that the survey was sent to the citizens’ panel and a random selection of residents and 
was also available online. It was reported that the number of members of the citizens’ 
panel who responded had decreased but the number of responses from those randomly 
selected had increased. Most interesting was that the number completing the survey 
online remained fairly low. 
 

Page 185

Agenda Item 16



 

-52 - 

A member expressed concern that the survey showed that residents seemed to feel less 
safe. In response it was suggested that the information showed that this was mostly due 
to street lighting and policing which was not in the control of the council. 
 
Further concern was expressed that trust in the council had reduced by 3% since the last 
survey but acknowledged that many of the respondents had a particular issue in mind 
when responding as outlined in the comments. 
 
A member queried the table at the top of page 27 and asked whether the location “DF” 
should be De Montfort ward in Hinckley as it related to that area and not Desford. It was 
agreed that this would be checked. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

166 REVENUE & CAPITAL OUTTURN  
 
The financial outturn position at June 2018 was presented to members. 
 
A member queried the £52k shortfall in car parking income and officers agreed to bring a 
breakdown to the next meeting. 
 
The reason for under recovery on rents was questioned and it was noted that this was 
due to vacant properties. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

167 FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
In considering the work programme, the forthcoming frontline service reviews for 
planning (November) and housing (December) were highlighted. A member suggested 
that more information about the turnaround time for void properties could be requested at 
the December meeting. 
 
The frontline service reviews for the following year were discussed and it was agreed 
that Environmental Health would be asked to focus their review on health and safety 
enforcement. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.13 pm) 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 186



Document is Restricted

Page 187

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 195

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Fly tipping
	Fly Tipping review appendix

	8 Review of the Developing Communities Fund
	DCF appendix in colour

	9 Cultural Strategy
	Cultural Strategy 2018 - 2023

	10 Housing Strategy 2018 - 2021
	Housing Strategy 2018 - 2023

	11 HRA Investment Plan
	HRA Investment Plan 2018- 2023 final  AW 26 10 2018

	12 New Directions for Growth - Further Options Consultation Local Plan Review
	New Directions for Growth appendix

	13 Leicester and Leicestershire Strategic Growth Plan
	Strategic-Growth-Plan-appendix A
	Strategic growth plan appendix B
	Strategic growth plan appendix C
	Strategic growth plan appendix D

	14 Constitution update
	15 Scrutiny Commission Work Programme 2016-18
	16 Minutes of Finance & Performance Scrutiny
	19 Block C review
	ASRGminextractBlockC






Minutes of the meeting


-76 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

8 NOVEMBER 2018 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman 
 Mr KWP Lynch – Vice-Chairman 
  
Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr DS Cope (for Mr SL Bray), Mr WJ Crooks, Mr BE Sutton and 
Mr R Ward 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor M Hall and Councillor MJ Surtees 
 
Officers in attendance: Valerie Bunting, Bill Cullen, Malcolm Evans, Rob Foers, Simon D 
Jones, Julie Kenny, Jacqui Kissai, Rebecca Owen, Rob Parkinson, Kirstie Rea, Caroline 
Roffey, Nicola Smith, Sharon Stacey and Ashley Wilson 
 

237 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bray, Camamile, 
MacDonald, Roberts and Williams with the substitution of Councillor D Cope for 
Councillor Bray authorised in accordance with council procedure rule 10. 
 

238 MINUTES  
 
On the motion of Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Sutton it was 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman. 

 
239 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

240 PRESENTATION FROM TOGETHER FOR TENANTS  
 
Three representatives of Together for Tenants were in attendance to provide an update 
on their work and challenges over the last year. During the presentation and debate, the 
following comments were made by the representatives: 
 

 Attracting a geographical spread of volunteers was a challenge – the majority 
were from Hinckley 

 Comments had been submitted to the government on the social housing green 
paper. The chairman asked that a copy of the comments be circulated to raise 
awareness of the views of tenants 

 The group was happy with the support they received from the council 

 The service provided for tenants had improved over the past two years and there 
were fewer complaints about housing repairs 

 Housing was better managed locally and Together for Tenants had invited a 
representative from Leicestershire County Council to a future meeting to discuss 
its unitary plans, particularly as housing had not been mentioned in any 
information released 

 The group would like to be engaged earlier in the process so they may have a 
greater input into housing matters. 

 



 

-77 - 

241 FLY TIPPING  
 
Following a request at a previous meeting, members were updated on fly tipping 
incidents and the recent Leicestershire-wide fly tipping campaign. It was noted that some 
authorities in Leicestershire were better at reporting incidents, which may explain some 
variations in figures in the table on page 5. It was also noted that the analysis of the data 
across the county and city did not provide a reason for the increase in fly tipping. 
 
In relation to the countywide campaign, it was acknowledged that this hadn’t led to a 
decrease in fly tipping but had led to an increase in reporting, it had, however, led to an 
increase in use of the bulky collection service, which had been a key objective of the 
project. 
 
It was reported that DEFRA had been consulting on a change to fixed penalty notices as, 
under the current regulations, a fly tipper who had been paid to dispose of a resident’s 
waste could receive a fixed penalty notice, but the resident would be prosecuted, but 
under the new regulations both would receive a fixed penalty notice. 
 
Concern was expressed about activity at the household recycling sites as there had 
been reports of staff being threatened. 
 
Members highlighted the speed with which fly tipping was removed once reported and 
thanked officers for their efforts. In response to a question from a member, it was 
explained that occasionally there may be a note left on fly tipping before collection 
because there may be a large amount of evidence to collect so a return was required. 
 
The Chief Executive highlighted that the Head of Streetscene Services had spearheaded 
this countywide campaign and a regional event for the District Councils Network. Officers 
were commended for the report and their hard work on a day to day basis and in leading 
the countywide project. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

242 REVIEW OF THE DEVELOPING COMMUNITIES FUND  
 
In reviewing the operation of the developing communities fund, it was noted that during 
the first programme some issues had come to light such as the capacity of parishes to 
run projects, the level of grant, time taken for the process and VAT issues. Minor 
changes to the criteria were proposed for the second phase of funding. 
 
It was acknowledged that more assistance was required for assessing the applications 
and it had also come to light that many parishes did not have the skills or resources to 
manage such large projects so support to parishes in managing the projects would be 
beneficial. 
 
In relation to the suggestion that the minimum level of funding should be lowered, a 
member suggested that increasing the upper limit for the Parish & Community Initiative 
Fund may be more appropriate. 
 
A member expressed concern about linking eligibility for the fund to neighbourhood 
development plans, and it was also suggested that a community’s neighbourhood plan 
may be preventing access to higher levels of funding. 
 

RESOLVED – Council be RECOMMENDED to consider the following: 
 
(i) Officer support for project management is required, but the fine 

line between enabling and project managing be addressed; 



 

-78 - 

 
(ii) Expansion of the Parish & Community Initiative Fund rather than 

reducing the lower limit of the Developing Communities Fund; 
 

(iii) Changes to the challenging timescales; 
 

(iv) Creation of a toolkit to support parishes through the application 
and project management processes.  

 
243 CULTURAL STRATEGY  

 
In reviewing the Cultural Strategy, attention was drawn to the key achievements, vision 
and key delivery themes. In response to a question, it was noted that external funding 
helped to develop the leisure and culture offer in the borough. 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) the report be welcomed and endorsed; 

 
(ii) the work of the Cultural Services team be commended. 

 
244 HOUSING STRATEGY 2018 - 2021  

 
The Scrutiny Commission’s comments were sought on the Housing Strategy. During 
discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

 Rules for houses in multiple occupation (HMOs) had been expanded and more 
would require licences 

 There were now more powers available in relation to the private rented sector 

 The standard of private rented housing had an effect on the housing options and 
homelessness services 

 Data around enforcement action taken and the types of issues was requested 

 The council would enable people to access options appropriate to them, including 
signposting shared ownership and help to buy schemes 

 It had become more difficult to find landlords to take on affordable housing in new 
developments 

 Housing which had been transferred to Orbit during the 1990s had been offered 
back to the authority as per the original agreement. A decision would need to be 
made about whether these were purchased as this would not increase the overall 
housing available to the authority and it may be prudent to use that money to 
bring forward new properties instead. 

 
RESOLVED – the report be noted and RECOMMENDED to Council. 

 
245 HRA INVESTMENT PLAN  

 
The Scrutiny Commission gave consideration to the HRA investment plan including 
purchase of properties on the Middlefield development. It was acknowledged that the 
lifting of the HRA cap was significant but it was emphasised that the key was to ensure 
the rental income could meet the costs to avoid over-borrowing. It was noted that some 
local authorities had already carried out more work on their ACW build proposals and 
were reporting that it was affordable, but detail such as the type of properties they were 
proposing wasn’t available so further research was required. 
 
Concern was expressed that it would not be feasible to offer the properties at council 
rent levels and in response it was explained that there was an option to offer at an 



 

-79 - 

affordable level below market rent as had been the case with the Southfield Road 
properties. 
 
In response to a question it was noted that right to buy would still apply to the new 
properties, but that the receipt could be retained to replace the property and during the 
first ten years a lower discount could be offered to cover the build costs. 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The report be RECOMMENDED to Council; 

 
(ii) An update be brought to a future meeting of the Scrutiny 

Commission in relation to the lifting of the HRA cap. 
 

246 NEW DIRECTIONS FOR GROWTH - FURTHER OPTIONS CONSULTATION LOCAL 
PLAN REVIEW  
 
Members received a report in relation to the New Directions for Growth – Local Plan 
Review consultation document. Concern was expressed that developers were holding a 
lot of land but were not willing to develop nor sell it, and that the system favoured large 
developers rather than local people wanting to stay in their local area. 
 
Discussion ensued on the government’s introduction of a housing delivery test to judge 
local authorities on housing built. The mechanisms to achieve this were still being 
investigated. 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The New Directions for Growth – Local Plan Review consultation 

document be endorsed; 
 

(ii) Council be RECOMMENDED to: 
 

a. Approve the undertaking of a six-week period of consultation 
on the document during January and February 2019; 

 
b. Delegate authority to the Head of Planning in liaison with the 

relevant Executive member to make minor drafting 
/presentational changes to the documents in order to assist 
with clarification and/or explanation prior to it being published 
for consultation. 

 
247 LEICESTER AND LEICESTERSHIRE STRATEGIC GROWTH PLAN  

 
The Scrutiny Commission gave consideration to the revised Leicester & Leicestershire 
Strategic Growth Plan (SGP). It was acknowledged that this was a standardised report 
which was being presented to all authorities in Leicester and Leicestershire. 
 
A member queried the proposed 38,000 houses on the A46 eastern bypass. In response 
it was noted that the defined route had not been determined but that the SGP had a 
strategy to deal with growth along that corridor in a reasonable way. 
 
The benefits of endorsing the plan were set out, notably commitments to major 
infrastructure/transport improvements and projects including the A5. The risks to the 
authority of not continuing to be involved in discussions by failing to endorse the SGP 
were also highlighted and it was noted that this would mean the council could not 



 

-80 - 

progress its own local plan. The importance of retaining involvement in the debate was 
acknowledged and supported by the Commission. 
 
Concern was expressed about the proposed rail freight depot, the link to the A46 and a 
recent document from Midlands Connect in relation to the A46 itself. In response, it was 
noted that the rail freight depot was not part of this plan but was a national scheme which 
would need to be addressed separately and that the SGP didn’t contain a link from the 
M69 or M1 to the A46 in the location stated and officers had not had sight of the 
document mentioned. 
 
It was suggested by Councillor Lay that the SGP be acknowledged and a statement be 
included in the resolution to say “While we understand the benefits of the A46 eastern 
bypass, the connection is of great concern due to the potentially devastating impact of 
the location of this”. The Commission supported this recommendation. 
 
It was requested that a representative of Midland Connect be invited to a meeting in 
spring 2019. 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The Strategic Growth Plan be acknowledged; 

 
(ii) It be noted that the connection to the A46 is of great concern due 

to the potentially devastating local impact; 
 

(iii) A representative of Midland Connect be invited to a future meeting 
of the Scrutiny Commission. 

 
248 CONSTITUTION UPDATE  

 
The Scrutiny Commission was asked to support a recommended change to the 
constitution to streamline the processes for approval of Neighbourhood Development 
Plans. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be welcomed and RECOMMENDED to Council. 
 

249 SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 2016-18  
 
The work programme was noted. 
 

250 MINUTES OF FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY  
 
The minutes of Finance & Performance Scrutiny were received for information. 
 

251 MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  
 
On the motion of Councillor Lay seconded by Councillor Lynch, it was 
 

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part I of Schedule 12A 
of that Act. 

 



 

-81 - 

252 BLOCK C REVIEW  
 
Members received a report on Block C of the Crescent. 
 

RESOLVED – option 3 be endorsed and RECOMMENDED to Council. 
 
Councillor Bill wished it to be recorded that he did not support option 3. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 9.29 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 


